

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

THOMAS F. REILLY
*Attorney General
of Massachusetts*

| | |
|-----------------------------|------------------------------------|
| RICHARD J. LAZARUS | JAMES R. MILKEY* |
| LISA HEINZERLING | WILLIAM L. PARDEE |
| Georgetown Univ. Law Center | CAROL IANCU |
| 600 New Jersey Ave., N.W. | <i>Assistant Attorneys General</i> |
| Washington, DC 20001 | 1 Ashburton Place, 18th Floor |
| | Boston, MA 02108 |
| | (617) 727-2200 |
| | <i>*Counsel of Record</i> |

*Attorneys for Petitioners
(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages)*

Table of Contents.

| | | |
|------|---|---|
| I. | The Solicitor General’s Assertion That EPA Has Virtually Unbridled Discretion Underscores the Need for this Court’s Review. | 3 |
| II. | EPA Mischaracterizes This Case As Turning On Its Evaluation of Scientific Uncertainty. | 6 |
| III. | The Question of EPA’s Legal Authority to Regulate Greenhouse Gases Is Fit for Supreme Court Review Now. | 8 |
| IV. | Petitioners Amply Demonstrated Their Standing | 8 |

Table of Authorities.

Cases.

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 8 |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) | 4 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) | 10 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. DOI</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 5 |
| <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) | 5 |
| <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 4, 5 |

Statutes, Regulations & Court Rules.

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------|
| CAA §202(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(1) | 3, 4, 7 |
| CAA §307(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) | 8 |
| Supreme Court Rule 10 | 1, 6 |

Miscellaneous.

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 8

National Research Council, *Climate Change Science:
An Analysis of Some Key Questions* (2001) 7
